
          Installation Instructions for the ACS Electric Wiper Retrofit

1. Completely remove the air wiper system, including controls.
2. Block the existing air supply.
3. Mount the ACS unit to the existing mounting points
4. Install the electric controls in place of the air controls
5. After all parts are mounted, obtain power from a relay or circuit Breaker ( no greater than 10 Amps )

and connect to: Red  wire from harness 

Black    wire to body ground
Brown   wire to spry pump
All other connections are preset on the wire harness

ACS Wiper System =  Driver Control

0. Park Position -will return to starting point
1. Variable Intermittent operation
2. Low Speed
3. High Speed

Autex spry pump ECAM system

WARNING:
NEVER REACH INTO THE AREA OF MOVING LINKAGE WHEN THE SYSTEM IS RUNNING !

Autex Automotive Devices,Ltd          1301 Travis Ave  Staten Island , NY 10314
Voice  718-983-9898 Fax  718-494-4975 www.autexacs.com



MCI " D " Series Mounting Instructions Models   / 102D / DL / DLS / D 4000 / D 4500

  If you're replacing      Autex replacement Parts   If you're replacing        Autex Replacement Parts
ACS-3630 = Drive Unit Driver side ACS-3631 = Drive Unit Passenger side

    MCI -7-8-3630 ACS-32-08   Wiper Arm     MCI -7-8-3631 ACS-32-08   Wiper Arm
ACS-12-26   Wiper Blade ACS-12-26   Wiper Blade

Passenger Side Driver Side
Mounting point (b) same as OEM equipment on both side 

(Fig 1)
(Fig 2) (Front view) (Fig 3) (Rear view)

Removed mounting Rivets (a) (Fig 2)  from Original Plate and retain Air Intake ( Fig 1 )

Install original Air Intake to Autex Mounting Plate on Drives side only (Rivets are supply with Autex Drive Unit)

     From both sides of wiper covers, main shaft hole to be 
     enlarge to 1 1/8"  from original size  

     Both front covers are made of fiver glass material
     use grinder tool similar to (Fig 4 )

(Fig 4)



ACS-2300
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

MADE IN USA
Autex Automotive Devices Ltd

www.autexacs.com

LH Driver Side

1)   Completely remove the original OEM
        BOSCH  or DOGA  system, motor and brackets.
2)    Mount the drive unit (d)  slots to original mounting
         holes  
3)   Mount the two wiper controls next to the 
        Transmission selector 
        two small 1/2" notch are needed to install 
         wipers controls into slots see Fig (2)
4)  Wire harness is pre-set see diagram for 
        Installation
5)  Connect Red wire  from harness to  Ignition 
      with a fuse no greater than 10 AMP.

(Fig2)      ( a ) Driver side - ( b ) Passenger side

Fig (2) 

Control switch and harness to be connected on
      (a)  section for Driver  side

         Installation Hardware
QTY P/N Description

1 AU-2319 Cover front shafts

2 AU-2323 Hex nut 1-3/8"

2 AU-2318 Flat washer  1-5/8"

4 AU-2321 Serrated flange hex bolt 3/8-16x1"

1 ACS--32-08MS Wiper arm

1 ACS-10-32S Wiper blade

1 AU-2315 Wire harness 4'

2 AU-2317 Flat Washer  1-1/4 x 1-1/4"



ACS-2300
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

MADE IN USA
Autex Automotive Devices Ltd.

www.autexacs.com

                       RH  Passenger Side 
1)   Completely remove the OEM ( BOSCH  or  DOGA ) system

       motor and brackets.

2)   Install retainer clip on transs link from motor   

      before bracket (b) Installation see Fig (1)

     connect link ( c )   to main shaft from  Bracket (a) 

     with retainer clip before mounting bracket 

3) Brackets (a) and (b) mounts on original 

      mounting holes

4)  Before tightening  bracket (b) make sure motor 

      does not touch front plastic cover.

    In case of miss alignment twist bracket and rear of motor

    toward the inside of the cab about 10 degree from position
5)  After brackets are mounted tighten the two 9/16 bolts (e)

      on bracket (b).
6)   Connect Red wire from harness to Ignition with a fuse 

(Fig 1)        no greater than 10 AMP.

(a)  Driver (b) Passenger

Control switch and harness to be connected on
(b) section for passenger side

       Installation Hardware
QTY P/N Description

2 AU-2317 Flat Washer 1-1/4 x 1-1/4"

2 AU-2318 Flat Washer 1-5/8"

2 AU-2323 Hex nut 1-3/8"

2 AU-2327 Hex bolt 3/8-24x3/4

6 AU-2330 Serrated flange hex bolt 3/8-16x1"

1 AU-2320 Cover control switch

1 AU-2319 Cover front shafts

1 ACS-32-08MS Wiper arm

1 ACS10-32S Wiper blade

1 AU-2316 Wire harness 6'


	InstallationInstructionsACSEWRetrofit.pdf
	Sheet1

	MCIDmodelsBoschAutex
	Sheet1

	MCIDINSTRUCTIONS
	Sheet1

	BOSCHAUTEXCOMPARISON
	Sheet1

	AutexACSHDWiperDriveUnit
	Features and Advantages

	ACS-2300 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS LH a.pdf
	Sheet1

	ACS-2300 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS RH b.pdf
	Sheet1

	Installation Instructions 09_27.pdf
	Sheet1

	MCI D INSTRUCTIONS.pdf
	Sheet1




